SCHEDULE 8

Regulation 103

AMENDMENTS

Regulation 103(1)

Part I

Amendments to the Specified Risk Material Order 1997

1. In the list of countries in article 3(3) the following shall be inserted respectively in the appropriate alphabetical places—

"El Salvador

Panama".

- 2. In article 4(5) the words "Austria, Finland or" shall be deleted.
- **3.** In article 6(2A)(a) for the words "regulation 15A of the Specified Risk Material Regulations 1997" there shall be substituted the words "regulation 36 of the TSE (Wales) Regulations 2002(1)".
- **4.** In Schedule 2, in the list of countries in the declaration on the form of importation certificate there shall be inserted in the appropriate alphabetical places—

"El Salvador

Panama".

regulation 103(2)

Part II

1. In the list of countries in regulation 3(5) the following shall be inserted respectively in the appropriate alphabetical places—

"El Salvador

Panama".

2. In regulation 4(7) the words "Austria, Finland or" shall be deleted.

Regulation 103(3)

Part III

- 1. In regulation 2 (Interpretation)
 - (a) in paragraph (1)—
 - (i) the definition of "the BSE (No. 2) Order" shall be deleted,
 - (ii) the definition of "swill" shall be deleted;
 - (b) immediately after paragraph (3) there shall be inserted the following paragraph—
 - "(4) Any reference in these Regulations to a Schedule or regulation is, unless the context otherwise requires a reference to a Schedule to these Regulations or a regulation of these Regulations.".
- **2.** In regulation 3(2)—

(1) S.I.2002/1416 (W.142).

1

- (a) sub-paragraph (c) shall be deleted;
- (b) for sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) there shall be substituted the following paragraphs—
 - "(a) catering waste; or
 - (b) eggs and egg products.".
- **3.** In the following regulations for the words "a competent authority" there shall be substituted the words "the competent authority"—
 - (a) regulation 10(3)(d); and
 - (b) regulation 10(7)(e).
- **4.** In regulation 11 the word "to" shall be inserted at the beginning of the following sub-paragraphs—
 - (a) regulation 11(5)(e);
 - (b) regulation 11(5)(f); and
 - (c) regulation 11(5)(g).